FVTOCI Investments, derivatives and other financials assets.

  The Company has designed risk management frame work to control various risks effectively to achieve the business
objectives. This includes identification of risk, its assessment, control and monitoring at timely intervals.

  (i) Currency Risk
   This is the risk that the Company may suffer losses as a result of adverse exchange rate movement during the

relevant period. As a policy, Company is covering all foreign exchange risk on account of import and loans so that
Company may not be put to any loss situation due to adverse fluctuations in currency rates. There is periodical
review of foreign exchange transactions and hedging by the Company’s executives.

   Foreign Currency Sensitivity
   The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD and EUR exchange rates,

with all other variables held constant. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair
value of monetary assets and liabilities including non-designated foreign currency derivatives.The Company’s
exposure to foreign currency changes for all other currencies is not material.

(` in Crores)

Currency Change in rate Effect on profit
before tax

31 March 2017 USD +5%  (8.53)
USD -5%  8.53
EUR +5%  (1.20)
EUR -5%  1.20

31 March 2016 USD +5%  (0.66)
USD -5%  0.66
EUR +5%  0.29
EUR -5%  (0.29)

In management’s opinion, the sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the inherent foreign exchange risk because
the exposure at the end of the reporting period does not reflect the exposure during the year.

  (ii) Interest rate risk
   The Company manages interest rate risk by having a balanced portfolio of fixed and variable rate of interest on

loans and borrowings. To manage this, Company has issued fixed rate bonds and loans taken from banks are linked
to MCLR rate of the bank, which are variable.

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year Ended 31st March 2017 (contd.)

41. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT FRAMEWORK (contd.)